Merger and other acquisition expenses decreased to $911 during the third quarter of 2017 compared to $29,398 during
the third quarter of 2016, reflecting timing in transaction and integration costs primarily related to the Merger. See
“—Non-GAAP Financial Information” for additional details of Merger related expenses.

For the third quarter of 2017 and 2016, the Company’s effective federal income tax rates were 32.0% and 433.8%,
respectively. The effective tax rate for the third quarter of 2016 was impacted by certain significant Merger related
expenses being non-deductible for income tax purposes. The effective tax rate for the third quarter included changes in
certain tax estimates made during the third quarter of 2017 as a result of finalizing the 2016 tax returns.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and
adjusted net income per share for the third quarter of 2017 compared to the third quarter of 2016:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2017 2016
As
Reported Adjusted As

Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
Revenue $435,412 $ 435,412 $261,153 $ 261,153
Net revenue $231,046 $ 231,046 $147,364 $ 147,364
Net income (loss) $28,274 $ 28,861 $(1,412 ) $ 20,126
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $0.59 $ 0.61 $(0.04 ) $ 0.58
Weighted avg diluted shares 47,668 47,668 34,631 34,631

GAAP and adjusted earnings per share for the three months ended September 30, 2017 compared to the three months
ended September 30, 2016 were positively impacted by $0.02 per share due to the year-over-year 5% favorable
change in the average value of the Mexican peso. Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income
that the Company does not consider to be representative of its actual operating performance, such as Merger and other
acquisition expenses and loss on extinguishment of debt, but does not adjust for the effects of foreign currency rate
fluctuations. See “—Non-GAAP Financial Information—Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share” below.

[…]

56

Table of Contents

During the nine months ended September 30, 2017, the Company repurchased through a tender offer, or otherwise
redeemed, its outstanding $200,000, 6.75% senior notes due 2021 incurring a loss on extinguishment of debt of
$14,114.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016, the Company’s effective federal income tax rates were
33.9% and 37.2%, respectively. The decrease in the effective tax rate was primarily due to certain significant Merger
related expenses being non-deductible for income tax purposes during the nine months ended September 30, 2016, the
tax impact of the loss on extinguishment of debt and changes in certain tax estimates made during 2017 as a result of
finalizing the 2016 tax returns.

Net Income, Adjusted Net Income, Net Income Per Share and Adjusted Net Income Per Share

The following table sets forth revenue, net revenue, net income, net income per share, adjusted net income and
adjusted net income per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 compared to the nine months ended
September 30, 2016:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2017 2016
As
Reported Adjusted As

Reported Adjusted

(GAAP) (Non-GAAP) (GAAP) (Non-GAAP)
Revenue $1,299,617 $ 1,299,617 $626,335 $ 626,335
Net revenue $698,370 $ 698,370 $350,688 $ 350,688
Net income $76,158 $ 87,044 $23,435 $ 47,884
Diluted earnings per share $1.58 $ 1.81 $0.77 $ 1.58
Weighted avg diluted shares 48,117 48,117 30,372 30,372

GAAP and adjusted earnings per share for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 compared to the nine months
ended September 30, 2016 were negatively impacted by $0.03 per share due to the year-over-year 3% unfavorable
change in the average value of the Mexican peso. Adjusted net income removes certain items from GAAP net income
that the Company does not consider to be representative of its actual operating performance, such as Merger and other
acquisition expenses, but does not adjust for the effects of foreign currency rate fluctuations. See “—Non-GAAP
Financial Information—Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted Net Income Per Share” below.